



Media Contacts:

Michael Clark American Arbitration Association +1.212.716.3978 clarkm@adr.org

AAA-ICDR® President and CEO Bridget McCormack Elected to the American Law Institute Council

NEW YORK (May 23, 2024)— The American Arbitration Association[®] (AAA[®]) is proud to announce that Bridget McCormack, president and CEO of the American Arbitration Association-International Centre for Dispute Resolution[®] (AAA-ICDR[®]), has been elected to the Council of the American Law Institute (ALI). The election occurred at ALI's annual meeting in San Francisco, where six distinguished new members were elected to the Council.

McCormack brings a wealth of experience and a distinguished career to the Council. Before joining the AAA-ICDR in 2023, McCormack served as the chief justice of the Michigan Supreme Court, a position to which her peers elected her in January 2019 after six years as an associate justice. Throughout her tenure, she championed innovation and the use of technology to improve access to justice. McCormack is also a strategic advisor to the Future of the Profession Initiative at the University of Pennsylvania Carey Law School.

"I'm honored to join the ALI Council and look forward to contributing to its important work shaping the future of law," McCormack said. "The ALI's mission to clarify and improve the law is more important than ever."

The American Law Institute is the leading independent organization in the United States, producing scholarly work to clarify, modernize and improve the law. It drafts, discusses, revises and publishes Restatements of the Law, model codes and principles of law that are influential in the courts and legislatures, as well as in legal scholarship and education. The Council plays a critical role in determining the projects and activities undertaken by the institute and approving its work as representative of the institute's positions.

Joining McCormack in the newly elected cohort are Judge Stephanos Bibas of the U.S. Court of Appeals, Third Circuit; Darrell A.H. Miller of Duke University School of Law; Judge Randolph D. Moss of the U.S. District Court, District of Columbia; Teresa Wynn Roseborough of Home Depot; and Justice Sarah Hawkins Warren of the Georgia Supreme Court.

For more information about the AAA and its initiatives, visit <u>adr.org</u>. To learn more about the American Law Institute, visit <u>ali.org</u>.

About the American Arbitration Association

The not-for-profit American Arbitration Association (AAA) is the leading provider of alternative dispute resolution (ADR) services. It has administered more than seven million ADR cases since its founding in 1926. With 29 offices in the United States and Singapore, the AAA provides organizations of all sizes in virtually every industry with ADR services and products. For more information, visit www.adr.org.

About the International Centre for Dispute Resolution

The International Centre for Dispute Resolution (ICDR) is the international division of the American Arbitration Association (AAA) and the largest international provider of dispute resolution services.





Established in 1996, the ICDR serves parties from over 100 countries with multilingual staff experienced in international dispute resolution proceedings and a roster of over 725 arbitrators and mediators. For more information, visit www.icdr.org.

###